NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the financial year ended 31 December 2014

14. Property, plant and equipment

Freehold
land Buildings

Office
equipment Renovation Total

$ $ $ $ $

2014

Cost or valuation:

Beginning of financial year
(as reported previously) 12,890,000 7,263,770 442,563 1,664,508 22,260,841

Adjustments to opening funds (Note 25) (12,890,000) - - - (12,890,000)

Beginning of financial year (as restated) - 7,263,770 442,563 1,664,508 9,370,841

Additions - 50,909 50,000 100,909

At an end of financial year - 7,263,770 493,472 1,714,508 9,471,750

Accumulated depreciation

Beginning of financial year - 2,184,000 380,659 809,066 3,373,725

Depreciation charge - - 20,376 155,064 175,440

End of financial year - 2,184,000 401,035 964,130 3,549,165

Net book value

End of financial year - 5,079,770 92,437 750,378 5,922,585

2013

Cost or valuation:

Beginning of financial year
(as reported previously) 12,680,000 7,263,770 437,616 1,540,144 21,921,530

Adjustments to opening funds (Note 25) (12,680,000) - - - (12,680,000)

Beginning of financial year (as restated) - 7,263,770 437,616 1,540,144 9,241,530

Net fair value gain

(as reported previously) 210,000 - - - -

Adjustments (Note 25) (210,000) - - - -

Net fair value gain (as restated) - - - - -

Additions - - 4,947 124,364 129,311

End of financial year - 7,263,770 442,563 1,664,508 9,370,841

Accumulated depreciation

Beginning of financial year - 2,038,400 359,479 654,627 3,052,506

Depreciation charge - 145,600 21,180 154,439 321,219

End of financial year - 2,184,000 380,659 809,066 3,373,725

Net book value

End of financial year - 5,079,770 61,904 855,442 5,997,116

15. Trade and other payables

The Group The Board

2014 2013 2014 2013

$ $ $ $

Current

Trade payables to:

- Third parties 247,275 275,393 186,331 186,331

- Related parties (Note 23) 3,520,925 2,908,242 2,448,679 1,405,816

- Subsidiary

Other payables due to:

- Related parties [Note (a)] 347,011 795,182 347,011 795,182

Deferred income  [Note (b)] 855,951 838,150 855,951 838,150

Security deposits 1,793,429 1,472,451 1,640,823 1,472,451

Accrued operating expenses 934,242 1,436,427 884,658 1,383,786

7,698,833 7,725,845 6,363,453 6,081,716

Non-current
Deferred income [Note (b)] 42,059,511 30,279,990 42,059,511 30,279,990

Security deposits 632,375 961,783 336,950 383,450

42,691,886 31,241,773 42,396,461 30,663,440

(a) Other payables to related parties are unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand.

(b) Deferred income represents the unamortised income resulting from long-term leases.

The trade and other payables balances are denominated in Singapore Dollar. For the definition of related parties, refer to
Note 23.

MAJLIS UGAMA ISLAM SINGAPURA WAKAF FUNDS AND ITS SUBSIDIARYMAJLIS UGAMA ISLAM SINGAPURA WAKAF FUNDS AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

164  Annual Report 2014 WAKAF Funds and its Subsidiary  165

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

[…]

of the beneficiaries based on the trust’s objective.

 This freehold land meets the definition of “Investment property” and hence should be reclassified from “Property,
plant & equipment” recorded based on a revaluation model with gains recorded in “Asset revaluation reserve” to

“Investment property” at fair value with gains or losses taken through income and expenditure.

(b) Valuation of freehold property sold on leasehold terms

 For the investment properties sold on a leasehold term of 99 years or less, which management has previously

assessed the accounting treatment as operating lease under SB-FRS 17, the consideration received for the

lease period is considered as the prepaid lease income received in advance for the lease term as stated in SB-

FRS 40 paragraph 50.

 Therefore, it should be added to the fair value of the investment property at amounts reflecting the reversionary
interest in order to arrive at carrying value of the investment property.

Based on third party valuation, management adjusted the comparative amounts included in the financial statements to
correct the error:

As reported
previously Adjustments As restated

$ $ $

As 31 December 2013

Balance Sheet

(The Group)

Investment properties 598,060,087 43,037,421 641,097,508

Property, plant and equipment 18,887,116 (12,890,000) 5,997,116

Asset revaluation reserve (12,692,313) 12,692,313 -

Accumulated funds (539,329,047) (42,839,734) (582,168,781)

(The Board)

Investment properties 541,048,088 43,037,421 584,085,509

Property, plant and equipment 18,887,116 (12,890,000) 5,997,116

Asset revaluation reserve (12,692,313) 12,692,313 -

Accumulated funds (519,761,839) (42,839,734) (562,601,573)

Income Statement

(The Group)

Attributable to equity holders of the board:

Net surplus for the year 154,060,443 (564,007) 153,496,436

Other comprehensive income 463,278 (210,000) 253,278

Total comprehensive income for the year 154,523,721 (774,007) 153,749,714

(The Board)

Net surplus for the year 146,078,254 (564,007) 145,514,247

Other comprehensive income 463,278 (210,000) 253,278

Total comprehensive income for the year 146,541,532 (774,007) 145,767,525

MAJLIS UGAMA ISLAM SINGAPURA WAKAF FUNDS AND ITS SUBSIDIARYMAJLIS UGAMA ISLAM SINGAPURA WAKAF FUNDS AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

172  Annual Report 2014 WAKAF Funds and its Subsidiary  173

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the financial year ended 31 December 2014
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the financial year ended 31 December 2014

25. Prior year restatement (continued)

As reported
previously Adjustments As restated

$ $ $

As 31 December 2012

Balance Sheet

(The Group)

Investment properties 449,353,087 43,601,428 492,954,515

Property, plant and equipment 18,869,024 (12,680,000) 6,189,024

Asset revaluation reserve (12,482,313) 12,482,313 -

Accumulated funds (385,268,604) (43,403,741) (428,672,345)

(The Board)

Investment properties 400,733,087 43,601,428 444,334,515

Property, plant and equipment 18,869,024 (12,680,000) 6,189,024

Asset revaluation reserve (12,482,313) 12,482,313 -

Accumulated funds (373,683,585) (43,403,741) (417,087,326)

Income Statement

(The Group)

Attributable to equity holders of the board:

Net surplus for the year 31,712,970 43,403,741 75,116,711

Total comprehensive income for the year 37,321,642 30,921,428 68,243,070

(The Board)

Net surplus for the year 27,481,397 43,403,741 70,885,138

Total comprehensive income for the year 33,090,069 30,921,428 64,011,497

26. Wakaf funds

The following Wakaf Funds are set up under Sections 58 and 59 of the Administration of Muslim Law Act, Cap. 3.  Each

Fund is administered in accordance with the terms and objects set out in the respective trust deeds.

WA/2 WA/3 WA/4

Kassim Fund
Masjid Abdul Hamid

Kg Pasiran
Bencoolen St.

Mosque

2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013

$ $ $ $ $ $

(restated)

Income:

Rent 495,075 447,000 34,250 40,500 110,400 111,600

Finance income 252 1,120 - - - -

Dividends - - - - - -

Gain on sale of property - - - - - -

Gain on fair value of property 101,250 4,191,250 - 1,190,000 1,866,000 3,180,000